

CA No. 12-50061

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	(D.Ct. CR 07-402-AHM)
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
YALE AUGUSTINE,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

—————
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF
—————

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE A. HOWARD MATZ
United States District Judge

CARLTON F. GUNN
Attorney at Law
234 East Colorado Blvd.
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone (626) 844-7660

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
C. BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
A. THE 2007 SENTENCING HEARING..	3
B. THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT OF 2010 AND THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION RESPONSE.....	4
C. MR. AUGUSTINE’S MANDATORY MINIMUM AND GUIDELINE RANGE UNDER THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT.. .	5
D. MR. AUGUSTINE’S MOTION TO REDUCE SENTENCE AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING.....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
V. ARGUMENT.	11
A. REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
B. IN <i>DORSEY V. UNITED STATES</i> , THE SUPREME COURT HELD THAT CONGRESS’S GOALS OF CONSISTENCY, AVOIDING DISPARITY, AND ELIMINATING UNFAIRNESS ESTABLISH A “FAIR IMPLICATION” THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT MANDATORY MINIMUMS TO APPLY IN ANY SENTENCING AFTER THE ACT TOOK EFFECT..	12
C. CONGRESS’S GOALS OF CONSISTENCY, AVOIDING DISPARITY, AND ELIMINATING UNFAIRNESS ESTABLISH A “FAIR IMPLICATION” THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT MANDATORY MINIMUMS TO APPLY IN ANY § 3582(c)(2) PROCEEDINGS BASED ON THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT GUIDELINE AMENDMENTS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D. OTHER PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ALSO SUPPORT A READING OF THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT TO APPLY RETROACTIVELY IN 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) PROCEEDINGS BASED ON THE FAIR SENTENCING ACT GUIDELINES.. 22

E. NEITHER THIS COURT’S *BAPTIST* DECISION NOR THIS COURT’S *SYKES* DECISION REQUIRE A DIFFERENT RESULT... 27

VI. CONCLUSION... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arizona State Board for Charter Schools v. U.S. Dept. of Education</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006).	23
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).	23
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).	passim
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 452 (1908)	26
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).	25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).	25
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust and Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).	25
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004).	23
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010).	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).	24, 25
<i>United States v. Baptist</i> , 646 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1053 (2012).....	10, 11, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).	26
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934).	25
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011).	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (Cont’d.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 646 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2011).	23, 24
<i>United States v. Goncalves</i> , 642 F.3d 245 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 596 (2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Reevey</i> , 631 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2947 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 658 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011).	10, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Wesson</i> , 583 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009).	11
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).	26

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109.	12
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii).	13, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1) (2006).	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (Cont'd.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1).	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(u)..	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010).	passim
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11(a)..	14
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 (2006)..	4, 5, 6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(5) (2007).	6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(7).	6
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(10).	21
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A.	6
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 748.	5
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 750.	5
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 759.	3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 265, 111th Cong. (as introduced Jan. 7, 2009)	18
<i>Restoring Fairness to Federal Sentencing: Addressing the Crack-Powder Disparity: Hearing Before the S. Subcommittee on Crime and Drugs of the S. Committee on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	18
<i>Unfairness in Federal Cocaine Sentencing: Is it Time to Crack the 100 to 1 Disparity?: Hearing on H.R. 1459, H.R. 1466, H.R. 265, H.R. 2178, and H.R. 18 Before the H. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009).</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
OTHER AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
Henry Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes,</i> Benchmarks 196 (1967)).....	26

CA No. 12-50061
